Plaintiff then returned the settlement check to the Superintendent of Defendant and was 

subsequently escorted off school property by Tribal Police.  

31. Defendant did eventually pay to Plaintiff his wages withheld during his suspension of 

November of 2017. 

32. Defendant would eventually offer to Plaintiff a one-time payment of One Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) as a full and final settlement, however this offer was 

rejected by Plaintiff. 

33. As a result of the actions of Defendant, Plaintiff experienced an extended period of 

unemployment, lasting until August 13, 2018.  

34. During this extended period of employment, Plaintiff conducted a nationwide search for